
Date Published: 6 January 2020     

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS

1  Apologies for absence Stephen Bace

2  Declarations of Interest Stephen Bace

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10) Stephen Bace

4  Public Representation 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is piloting an approach 
whereby members of the public can make representations at committee 
meetings.

At each meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee there shall be up to 20 
minutes set aside for representations (3 minutes allocated per member of 
the public).

Any person who lives or works in the county, or is affected by the work of 
the County Council, may make a presentation on any matter which relates 
to any item on the Health Overview and Scrutiny agenda for that meeting.

Notification of your intention to attend the meeting and make a 
representation should be given by 4pm three clear working days before the 
date of the meeting.

The closing date for notification is 4pm on 8 January 2020.

Please email stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

If any individual has any particular requirements please include in the email.

Cllr Carole 
Allaway Martin

mailto:stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

SCRUTINY ITEMS

5  Fit for the Future (Pages 11 - 22)

The full report and appendices can be found at: 

https://www.onegloucestershire.net/yoursay/fit-for-the-future-output-of-
engagement/

Mary Hutton

6  Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report 
(Pages 23 - 58)

Mary Hutton

INFORMATION ITEMS

7  One Gloucestershire ICS Lead Report (Pages 59 - 72) Mary Hutton

8  GCCG Clinical Chair/ Accountable Officer Report (Pages 73 - 92) Mary Hutton

9  Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 93 - 100)

The Committee to note the agreed Memorandum of Understanding.  

Membership – Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ca
[...]
ot 
wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on 
duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.

mailto:stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 19 
November 2019 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Steve Lydon
Cllr Terry Hale
Cllr Dilys Neill
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Nigel Robbins
Cllr Pam Tracey MBE

Substitutes:

The following were also present:

Officers in attendance:

NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)/ One Gloucestershire 
Integrated Care System (ICS)

Mary Hutton – Accountable Officer and ICS Lead
Becky Parish – Associate Director Engagement and Experience 
Caroline Smith – Senior Manager Engagement & inclusion
Dr Andy Seymour – Clinical Chair
Helen Ford - Integrated Care System Lead for Children’s Mental Health and Maternity, 
Mental Health Trailblazer and Better Births Programmes
Dr Paul Atkinson – presenting : The power of technology to improve the quality of NHS 
Services.
Angela Potter, Director of Strategy and Partnerships
Judith Bell – Director of Counselling Tic+

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Deborah Lee – Chief Executive
Peter Lachecki – Chair

Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust

Paul Roberts – Chief Executive

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Ingrid Barker  – Chair
Eddie O’Neil  - Deputy Chief Operating Officer
Alex Burrage – Consultant Psychological Therapist IAPT Clinical Lead

Gloucestershire County Council

Sarah Scott, Director Public Health
Cllr Tim Harman, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Communities

Healthwatch Gloucestershire

Bob Lloyd Smith 

Apologies: Cllr Jill Smith
Cllr Rob Vines
Cllr Martin Horwood
Cllr Helen Molyneux 
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Cllr Suzanne Williams
Cllr Collette Finnegan

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

See above.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting on 10 September were agreed subject to the following 
amendment.

To include, Ingrid Barker, Angela Potter, and John Campbell to the attendees list.

4. PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 

Cllr Iain Dobie had submitted the following questions:

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The Royal College of Psychiatrists has called for an end to the “shameful practice” 
of sending psychiatric patients hundreds of miles from home to be treated. The 
RCP is calling for hundreds of extra beds to be created in order to avoid the 
consequent distress of being separated from friends and families. Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire are named as regularly sending patients out 
of area.

- What are the figures (current and for the past 3 years) for Gloucestershire sending 
psychiatric patients - adults and children - out of area?

- What plans are there to create alternative residential treatment options in area - 
perhaps through cooperation with neighbouring health authorities?

It was explained that in 2018/19 there had been 20 placements and in the previous 
year (2017/18) there had been 27. A detailed response would be circulated outside 
of the meeting.

5. IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES (IAPT) 

5.1 The Committee received a presentation and Members noted the additional papers 
that had been provided outlining Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Support and the TIC+ Impact Report. The Committee understood there would be a 
worksh
[...]
MISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

8.1 The Committee noted the report with Mary Hutton updating members on the areas 
of improvement. It was explained that there were significant peaks and troughs in 
demand.

8.2 Members noted the 4 hour A&E target which had seen reduced performance, still 
compared well nationally. Members were informed of the Urgent Care Summit with 
actions from it to look in more detail at the areas of demand. Members noted the 
further investment in the Emergency Department and Psychiatric Liaison Service. 

8.3 Further work was required regarding the performance relating to Cancer and in 
particular the 62 day target regarding GP referrals, screening and consultant 
upgrade. Members expressed concern at the continual poor performance in this 
area. In response it was explained that the focus had been on ensuring that the 
targets around two week assessments had been made as 90% of patients would be 
reassured at that stage that they did not have cancer and this target had now been 
achieved for three consecutive months, the first since 2015.. The focus was now on 
the 62 day pathway and urology was the challenge here but significant work was 
underway to address this. She would provide a briefing to members and feed back 
for January 2020 on what work was being undertaken in this area.
ACTION Deborah Lee

8.4 One member referred to media reports relating to changes to laboratory work in 
Cheltenham General Hospital with cytology now being delivered elsewhere. The 

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

member was concerned that this was a further ‘bit by bit eroding; of Cheltenham 
General. In response it was clarified that this was one service within the laboratory 
that was commissioned by NHS England and moved as part of a national 
commissioning process. This was establishing fewer, ‘specialist’, centres doing a 
higher volume of work to achieve better outcomes. This was not rel
[...]
mme Group in November 2019.

9.3 One member raised the Fit for the Future engagement and noted the comments 
made by the Secretary of State. He asked what information had been provided to 
the Secretary of State to provide assurances around the future of Cheltenham A & 
E. He requested detail around what proposals would be consulted on. Officers 
noted that the Committee meeting was being held during the pre-election period 

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

and so there would be no response to questions of this nature at this time. The 
Chair reminded members that the Committee would be considering the outcome of 
the engagement process at its meeting in January 2020 and there would be time for 
further questions at that stage.

9.4 The Committee recognised that the ICS lead Report contained a lot of information 
that would benefit from Public Health statistics to further inform members regarding 
outcomes. Members reflected that this split in the reporting was in part due to the 
change in committee remits following the Scrutiny review and that Public Health 
information was received by Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. If members had specific requests for information this could still be 
provided and where there were scrutiny items that that warranted it, joint meetings 
with the other committees could be arranged.

9.5 One member commented on the Joint Estate Strategy and sought reassurance that 
partners were included in discussions around any surplus sites to make the best 
use for the public sector. In response it was explained that there was a One 
Gloucestershire Estate Group and the membership of that group could be provided.
ACTION Mary Hutton

10. GCCG CLINICAL CHAIR/ ACCOUNTABLE OFFICER REPORT 

The report was noted.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at  11:50am

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Output of Engagement 
The FFTF Engagement sought views on the 

future provision of urgent and specialist hospital 

care in Gloucestershire. 

 

Key Findings 
A comprehensive Output of Engagement Report can be found at: 

www.onegloucestershire.net 

Date:  

January 2020  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



What was the engagement about and what did we ask the 

public and staff to help us with? 

 

The engagement was an opportunity to talk about : 

• the ways services could be organised to get the best urgent advice, 

support and care across Gloucestershire 

• The benefits of having two thriving specialist hospitals in future in 

Cheltenham and Gloucester 

 

We said we think it’s important to:  
• make it easier, faster and more convenient to get advice, support 

and services 7 days a week 

• ensure care is co-ordinated 

• provide most care in or near home 

• ensure high quality services in the right place: right staff, skills and 

equipment 

• Have outstanding hospital care when you are unwell 

 

 

P
age 12



What was the engagement about and what did we ask the 

public and staff to help us with? 

 

We asked the public and staff: 

• to help us to develop ideas to support easier, faster and more 

convenient ways to get urgent same day advice and care wherever 

people live in Gloucestershire 

• what’s important to them in getting urgent (not life threatening) 

same day advice and care  

• to tell us what they think about our ideas for a ‘centres of 

excellence’ approach to providing specialist services at the two large 

hospital sites in the county  

• to help us with developing potential solutions for some specialist 

services: Emergency and Acute Medicine, General Surgery and 

Image Guided Interventional Surgery 

• to consider the new hospital for the Forest of Dean 

 

P
age 13



What did we do during the public engagement and how 

many people got involved?  

 

 
• 1230 FFTF online surveys completed  

• 1252 FFTF surveys (template)   
 received  from Cheltenham MP 

• 153  FoD Hospitals surveys completed 

• 28  Public Drop in Events 

• 12  Independently facilitated 
 workshops  

• 1  Engagement Hearing 

• 13  Other events  

• Staff communication and engagement 

• Media advertising 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Website - 18,872 views of the One 
Gloucestershire website, incl. 4,755 
views of the Fit for the Future 
engagement page.  

• 1,800 visits to the Forest of Dean 
website 

• 21 Facebook posts (non- paid for 
activity), with a total reach of 34,406. 

• 4-week paid for Facebook advert that 
linked to the engagement section on 
the One Gloucestershire website. This 
achieved a reach of 57,440 with 82 
shares.  

• 49 tweets, with a total of 42,625 
impressions.  

• 7,000 Hardcopy engagement 
booklets  

 
OVER 3300 local people participated 
in planned activities – but the focus of 
engagement is not about numbers it is 
about receiving qualitative feedback 
from a broad range of people 

P
age 14



 

Does the feedback reflect the views of a cross-section of 

people in Gloucestershire? 

 We worked with Inclusion 
Gloucestershire to ensure the 
voices of people with protected 
characteristics were heard  

 

 

We collected a range of demographic 
data from the FFTF survey respondents* 

Age, Role, Postcode, Disability status, 
Carer status, Ethnicity, Religion/belief, 
Gender identity, Sexual orientation, 
whether Pregnant or recently given 
birth. 

Respondents to the demographic survey 
questions broadly represent the local 
population profile. Exception are a high 
response rate from people with a 
Cheltenham postcode and people who 
identify as an unpaid carer. 

 

All feedback received during engagement 
is collated, read and considered; no 
‘weighting’ is applied to feedback. 

 
*note individuals self-select to complete surveys 

 

 

 

 

P
age 15



 

What were the main feedback themes? These are some of the 

things people said about: Urgent Care Services in Local Areas 

 Cheltenham Keep A&E at CGH/ Restore 
24/7 A&E at CG
[...]
oin up services with social 
care better 

• Prevention and self care a 
priority to manage demand 

 

 

 

 

 

• More investment in NHS 

• Staff recruitment into 
Gloucestershire vital  

• Maximise use of 
digital/technology 

• Concentrate on staff morale 

• Sustainability: Increasing 
population/housebuilding 

• Centres of excellence = 
Parcels for privatisation 

• Reduce administration and 
management costs 

 

P
age 19



A new hospital for the Forest of Dean - what did we ask the public 

and staff to help us with?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The focus of the engagement was to: 

• test and develop ideas to support our planning for 

inpatient services in the new hospital; 

• find out what’s important to local people in accessing 

consistent urgent (not life threatening) advice, assessment 

and treatment; 

• gather feedback on the range of outpatient and diagnostic 

services that should be provided in the new hospital; 

• understand what’s important to local people when 

accessing services in the new hospital. 

P
age 20



A new hospital for the Forest of Dean: Feedback themes - 

These are some of the things people told us: 

Numbers of beds  

• Significant concerns about any reduction in beds, given the rising population and 
increase in elderly demographic.   

• Insufficient detail regarding alternative provision for Gloucester and Cheltenham 
residents was provided 

• The bed planning does not seem to account for people who chose to die in a 
community hospital.  

 

Urgent care  

• Transport/accessibility in the Forest of Dean is really difficult. Cinderford is particularly 
difficult to reach from the southern part of the Forest.  

• GP appointments – improvements to accessibility of local GP appointments are 
required to support urgent/out-of-hours care.  

 

Outpatient and Diagnostic Services 

• Current range of services provided at the Dilke and Lydney hospitals should be 
provided in the new hospital - including therapies, follow-u
[...]
/contents/enacted
http://www.nhs.uk/choiceintheNHS/Rightsandpledges/NHSConstitution/Documents/2013/the-nhs-constitution-for-england-2013.pdf
http://www.nhs.uk/choiceintheNHS/Rightsandpledges/NHSConstitution/Documents/2013/the-nhs-constitution-for-england-2013.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/independent-reconfiguration-panel


Pro- forma - Consideration of ‘substantial’ nature of a proposed service 
variation

Name of NHS Trust/ Name of NHS Commissioning Organisation

Lead Manager and contact details

Details of the current service

Details of the proposed change to service

Timescales involved

What is the reason for the proposed service change?
(What is the case for change?)

Benefits 

Risks

National or local policy or strategy this service change relates to

Page 98



Has any consultation or engagement/ involvement taken place to date?
(with the public/ service users)

(include details of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee involvement)

(with Staff)

(with NHSE/NHSI/ Clinical Senate)

(other)

Expected impact of change and what is being done to address this

Changes in 
accessibility

(i.e. transport issues/ 
opening hours etc)

Patients/ carers 
affected

(demographic 
assumptions that have 
been made)

Changes in methods 
of delivery 

(venue / practitioner)

Impact upon other 
service delivery

Page 99



Wider implications

(consider effects on 
community safety/ local 
economy etc)

Equality/ Inequality 
issues

(how will it help achieve 
health improvement 
goals and reduce 
inequalities?)

Name of person 
completing this pro-
forma

Date proforma 
completed

Outcome 
(HOSC Comments)

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Fit for the Future
	6 Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report
	7 One Gloucestershire ICS Lead Report
	8 GCCG Clinical Chair/ Accountable Officer Report
	9 Memorandum of Understanding



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 14 
January 2020 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Terry Hale
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson (Vice-
Chairman)
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin 
(Chairman)

Cllr Dilys Neill
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Jill Smith
Cllr Robert Vines

Substitutes: Cllr Iain Dobie (In place of Cllr Martin Horwood)
Cllr Graham Morgan (In place of Cllr Brian Oosthuysen)
Cllr Steve Robinson (In place of Cllr Steve Lydon)

Officers in attendance: Stephen Bace, Ingrid Barker, Mary Hutton, Peter Lachecki, 
Deborah Lee, Becky Parish, Angela Potter, Dr Andy Seymour 
and Caroline Smith

Apologies: Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr Helen Molyneux, Cllr Pam Tracey MBE and Cllr 
Suzanne Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

See above.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations made

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment.

Nick Relph listed as an attendee.

3.2 In relation to actions arising, one member queried whether the detailed 
answer in relation to a public question at the last meeting had been 
circulated. This would be followed up.
ACTION Becky Parish



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

3.3 Members were informed that a visit had been arranged to the Aspen Centre 
and a brief report would be circulated. The Chair thanked the Centre for the 
openness with which they answered questions and the your of the building. It 
had been a positive visit and the Chair noted the input of the CCG and 
Patient Participation Group in driving significant change in the practice.     

3.4 In relation to a question on 62 day cancer targets, Deborah Lee explained 
she would welcome an opportunity to bring members up to speed on the 
progress against Cancer Strategy at a future meeting of the committee. The 
Chair suggested that members may wish a set up a short task group looking 
into cancer care for the County but this would need to be properly scoped. 
Further consideration would be given at the next work planning meeting. 
ACTION – Work Planning

4. PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 

No representations were made.

The Chair outlined that she had received positive feedback on the opportunity for 
public representations being made available. One member asked whether there 
had been any publicising of the facility and suggested a greater use of social media. 
This would be reviewed as part of the reflection following on from the previous 
year’s scrutiny review process.
ACTION Stephen Bace

5. FIT FOR THE FUTURE 

5.1 Mary Hutton introduced the output of the Fit for the Future engagement. This 
engagement sought views on the future provision of urgent and specialist 
hospital care in Gloucestershire. The comprehensive report could be found 
at www.onegloucestershire.net. Members were informed that the Citizen’s 
Jury process would begin week commencing 20 January 2020 and was the 
final element of the engagement. 

5.2 Becky Parish outlined that the engagement was an opportunity to talk about 
the way in which services could be organised to get the best urgent advice, 
support and care across Gloucestershire as well as the benefit of having two 
thriving specialist hospitals in future in Cheltenham and Gloucester. It was 
important to find out what mattered to people. The CCG had outlined that 
they felt that it was important to make it easier, faster and more convenient 
to get advice and services 7 days a week, ensuring care was coordinated, 
with most care provided in or near home with services of high quality in the 
right place with the right staff, skills and equipment.

http://www.onegloucestershire.net/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

5.3 The engagement process asked the public and staff to help develop ideas 
and outline what was important to them. In particular it was about feedback 
on ideas for ‘centres of excellence’ approach and to develop potential 
solutions for specialist services. In addition the public was asked to consider 
the new hospital for the Forest of Dean.

5.4 Members were informed of the number of people that had been involved, 
over 3300 (number rounded down) local people had participated in planned 
activities, but the focus of engagement was not about numbers, it was about 
receiving qualitative feedback from a broad range of people. Members noted 
the views on the website and the number of surveys completed (1230). A 
number of surveys were responded to with the same response. 153 Forest of 
Dean Hospital surveys had been completed.

5.5 The team had worked with Inclusion Gloucestershire to ensure the voices of 
people with protected characteristics were heard. A range of demographic 
data had been collected and this broadly represented the local population 
profile. The exception was a high response rate from people with a 
Cheltenham postcode and people identifying as an unpaid carer. No 
weighting had been applied to feedback and was reported to the appendices 
of the output report.

5.6 Members were informed of the main feedback themes noting that 
Cheltenham was a focus of a number of the responses, including 
Cheltenham A & E. Feedback on 111 had been more positive than it had 
been previously but there still needed to be improved confidence in the 
service. Quality and Equity of services were featured in a number of 
responses.

5.7 It was explained that there was some reservations within the feedback as to 
whether acute medicine was a specialism and a number of conversations 
were held explaining the expertise and specialist skills required. Mental 
health in emergency and urgent services was a theme, with respondents 
keen that provision for this be built into services. Communication and more 
simplified pathways were raised as an issue as well as discussions around 
workforce and technology. 

5.8 General (including Emergency) Surgery and Image Guided Interventional 
Surgery received less feedback but good quality feedback. This included 
comments regarding retaining General Surgery at Cheltenham General and 
Gloucestershire Royal and others on centralising General Surgery at 
Gloucestershire Royal. In relation to Image Guided Interventional Surgery, 
there had been surprise over patients potentially having to go out of county 
for some treatments currently.

5.9 One member noted that workforce planning had been the topic of a joint 
meeting and suggested that there be another meeting to have an update on 
this. This would be discussed at a future work planning meeting.
ACTION Work Plan 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

5.10 A number of workshops had been held at the University of Gloucestershire 
where some of the staff of the future were being trained. It was suggested 
that the committee might wish to visit these facilities. 

5.11 Caroline Smith provided an update on the new hospital in the Forest of 
Dean. The focus on the engagement was to test and develop ideas, find out 
what was important to local people and gather feedback on the outpatient 
and diagnostic services that should be provided. The example of 300 people 
being spoken to at a supermarket in Lydney was given to demonstrate how 
the engagement exercise had been approached. The announcement around 
the site in Cinderford had been made. 

5.12 Specific information had been given out on the thinking behind the numbers 
of beds, the way in which urgent care would be provided, and outpatient and 
diagnostic services. Feedback on these areas were outlined for members 
including significant concerns about any reduction in beds and the 
importance of bed planning, as well as transport and accessibility difficulties, 
end of life care, and access to GP appointments. Some responses outlined 
the importance of the new hospital providing the same range of services 
provided at the two current hospitals. 

5.13 Members noted the three stages as part of the next steps  including the 
Citizen’s Jury (20 January 2020), solutions appraisal development of 
business cases and consultation process. The Citizens Jury would consider 
General Surgery, Acute Medicine and Image Guided Intervention. Members 
would find more detail on the One Gloucestershire website. The solutions 
appraisal criteria had been changed in relation to the feedback in order to 
appraise some of the potential solutions.  

5.14 A link would be circulated to committee members providing details of the 
Citizen’s Jury and allowing members to book a place if they wanted to. The 
venue was the Chase Hotel in Brockworth which had good public transport 
access.
ACTION Becky Parish/Stephen Bace

5.15 One member commented that Cheltenham A & E had been a major feature 
of the feedback received and that prior to the General Election the Secretary 
of State had stated that he had been given assurances that there would be 
no change of service at Cheltenham A & E. He asked what had been said to 
the Secretary of State to provide that assurance. In response Deborah Lee 
outlined that she had stated that there would continue to be a consultant led 
Emergency Department at Cheltenham General Hospital. 

5.16 The member asked for greater clarity to ensure openness and transparency 
and asked whether this meant that there would be no change to Cheltenham 
A & E. In response it was explained that there would be a long list of options 
following the engagement exercise that would need to be considered and 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

one of these options would include the restoration of Cheltenham General at 
night. This was due to the commitment made to engage, listen and reflect 
the views of the people during the engagement and so there would be an 
exploration as to whether the constraints that had led to the service changes 
at Cheltenham General had now been removed. Deborah Lee expressed her 
concern that her personal integrity was being questioned in this regard. 

5.17 In response to a further question, Deborah Lee confirmed that there would 
be no reduction of service at Cheltenham A & E. She clarified that proposals 
for the development of services for the small number of patients who 
required onward care after their A & E attendance were a component of the 
Fit for the Future Engagement and forthcoming Citizen’s Jury and would be 
publically consulted upon if changes were proposed.

5.18 In response to questions, it was explained that the engagement process had 
not been about saving money but about sustainability of services into the 
future. In relation to enacting historic changes at Cheltenham General 
overnight, the original decision had been driven by workforce availability. If 
following on from this process a work-force had to be identified to re-
establish any services at Cheltenham General, that would require investment 
from resources that were currently directed elsewhere.  It was stressed that 
the original workforce drivers were even more acute than previously. The 
evaluation criteria for the long list of options under consideration included 
financial parameters.

5.19 One member asked whether there would be a proposal to concentrate the 
Emergency Department at Gloucester Royal only. In response Mary Hutton 
stated that this option had ‘never been on the table’.

5.20 One member provided his endorsement for the new hospital in the Forest of 
Dean citing the current disparity between facilities in the Forest compared to 
other areas. He particularly highlighted the good services available at the 
Vale in Dursley.

5.21 A criteria would be used as part of the Solutions Appraisal which would 
include finance, quality of service, technology and sustainability amongst 
other things. The Chair requested that the criteria be shared with the 
Committee. Once it had been developed for the appraisal process on 27 
January 2020 it would then be shared with members.  
ACTION Becky Parish

5.22 It was clarified that there were 18 members of the Citizen’s Jury. Any 
consultation following the solutions appraisal would come later in 2020. The 
Chair noted that the engagement had been diligent and thorough.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

6. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

6.1 Mary Hutton presented the performance report explaining that there 
continued to be system pressure within urgent care. In relation to delayed 
transfers of care, work continued in this area within an improvement on the 
previous two months. The issue around non-obstetric ultrasound had been 
resolved. In relation to the Cancer two week wait, performance was good. 

6.2 One member commented that he understood that the CCG and Virgin Health 
were working with south west ambulance to treat falls at the individual’s 
home and that action had greatly reduced hospital admissions. He asked 
whether this was a service that was available or being considered in 
Gloucestershire. In response it was explained that this type of approach was 
carried out in Gloucestershire and that details could be provided.
ACTION Mary Hutton

6.3 One member commended the service on the improved performance for 
timeliness in Children mental health. He noted that the information outlined 
that this was predicted to continue assuming that demand in the service was 
stable and that all planned staff recruitment and retention strategies were 
successful. It was explained that best estimates were considered, but there 
was a plan which was being followed and additional resources had been put 
in place 

6.4 The Chair commented that she had received good feedback from the 
communities about GPs being able to contact consultants in order to get 
expert advice. It was explained that this was one of a number of tools 
available to GPs for advice and guidance. Cinapsis provided a direct link to 
an acute consultant on call.

7. ONE GLOUCESTERSHIRE ICS LEAD REPORT 

7.1 Mary Hutton introduced the report explaining that the focus of the report was 
on ‘enabling activate communities.’ She emphasised the engagement from the 
voluntary sector, district councils and County Council.

7.2 The Committee was informed that there were currently 155 schools taking part 
in the Daily Mile. One member praised the initiative and asked whether it 
could be rolled out further than schools such as within the work place. In 
response it was explained that there was a Workplace Wellbeing Charter and 
a number of initiatives in place such as Park Run. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

8. GCCG CLINICAL CHAIR/ ACCOUNTABLE OFFICER REPORT 

8.1 Mary Hutton introduced the report outlining the updates on Adverse 
Childhood Experiences and the Integrated Care System (ICS) Workforce 
and Organisational Development update. 

8.2 Members noted the update on the Dermatology Training Day that had been 
held on 10 October 2019. Dr Andy Seymour explained that there were a 
number of routes available for all GPs to seek advice and help support the 
patient. He would discuss details with one member who outlined concerns he 
had from a personal experience.

8.3 One member asked for assurances regarding the Phlebotomy service 
explaining that he had heard risks that the service at Cheltenham could be 
closed down and individual GP services expected to pick up the workload. It 
was explained that those blood tests requested within hospital were carried 
out at hospital. There would be no change to any of those services. In terms 
of primary care, for historical reasons, it was currently a mixed picture within 
some practices referring those requiring a blood test to hospital which put 
pressure on services. Many GP surgeries carried out their own blood tests 
and the aim was to standardise the approach. Some surgeries would need to 
employ additional staff to carry out blood tests and would receive funding 
along with that. Members were informed that some confusion had been 
caused by an old notice with incorrect information that might have given the 
impression that services were closing, this was not the case. One member 
complimented the Phlebotomy service from personal experience. 

8.4 One member praised the ‘Stop! Think…’ campaign and asked the high 
impact video content could be made more widely available. In response it 
was agreed that a link would be provided.
ACTION Becky Parish

8.5 Deborah Lee reminded the committee of the Trust’s decision in 2019 to set 
aside the General Surgery pilot, and explained that the Trust had continued 
to closely monitor the impact of this decision on the service and its patients. 
Health partners were now commencing a dialogue on further proposals for 
General Surgery, in light of the increasingly unsustainable nature of the 
controls and mitigations in place and the expectation was that something 
would be brought to a meeting in the near future.

9. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Members noted the agreed Memorandum of Understanding, which would be 
reviewed annually or sooner as necessary.

Deborah Lee thanked the Chair for her work over the past two and a half years, 
noting that this was her last meeting, and stated that while there had been some 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

challenges over that time she had chaired the committee superbly and that health 
partners had felt listened to. The Committee member echoed the thanks.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.25 am


